

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

565

Chapter 57

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for John Mains, of York.

John Mains, pension for. Resolved: That John Mains, of York, a former employee of the state highway department for 20 years, is hereby made eligible to receive a retirement pension under the provisions of sections 227-230 of chapter I of the public laws of 1933.

Approved April 9, 1937.

Chapter 58

RESOLVE, Relating to an Investigation of the Pollution of Rivers in the State.

Public utilities commission authorized to investigate the pollution of rivers in the state. Resolved: That the public utilities commission be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to investigate the conditions of pollution in our rivers, as disclosed by certain surveys which have been made in the past, or such additional survey as may be in process or found necessary at the present time to carry out the intention of this resolve, and after a mature study of the problems presented by this pollution, and a review of the laws and methods used by the federal and other state governments to cope with similar problems, submit a report to the governor covering same and recommending remedial legislation if such be deemed practicable and desirable.

In conducting this investigation and study, the commission may use such powers as it now possesses for obtaining information and data.

This investigation and report shall be completed within I year from the effective date of this act.

Approved April 9, 1937.

Chapter 59

RESOLVE, Providing for the Payment of Certain Damages Caused by Protected Wild Animals.

Damages caused by deer and moose to automobiles; provided for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$2,427.11 to be paid to certain persons, the amount in the aggregate as set against the following names as a full and final settlement against the state for